COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC SOUTHERN WATER & SEWER)	CASE NO.
DISTRICT METER REPLACEMENT SURCHARGE)	2020-00121
MONITORING)	

ORDER

On November 11, 2022, Southern Water and Sewer District (Southern District) filed a motion for an extension of time to file its monthly activity report, which is due on November 15, 2022. In support of its motion, Southern District stated that the employee who assists its counsel in filing the report is scheduled to be off work the week the report is due; that the time spent preparing for the November 9, 2022 hearing reduced the amount of time available to prepare the report; and that preparing the form provided by Commission Staff as an attachment to the Commission's November 7, 2022 Order in this proceeding, which is to be included in all monthly activity reports moving forward, would require additional time to prepare. Southern District requested an additional week to prepare its November 2022 activity report.

Having considered the motion, the case record, and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Southern District has presented sufficient good cause for an extension of time. The Commission reminds Southern District that it generally does not look favorably on requests for extensions of time, and that an employee being scheduled off work is not usually good cause to grant such an extension.¹ However, in

¹ See Order (Ky. PSC Aug. 5, 2021).

this instance Southern District is requesting a brief seven-day extension. The purpose of

requiring Southern District to file monthly activity reports related to its meter replacement

surcharge is to inform the Commission of the amount of surcharge proceeds being

collected, deposited, and spent each month. The accuracy of this information is

extremely important, and a seven-day extension to file the report should ensure that the

report is complete, accurate, and properly filed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Southern District's motion is granted and its

November 2022 activity report shall be filed on November 22, 2022.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

-2-

Case No. 2020-00121

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ENTERED

NOV 22 2022

JBLIC

SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Jeff Prater Chairman Southern Water & Sewer District 245 Kentucky Route 680 P. O. Box 610 McDowell, KY 41647

*Southern Water & Sewer District 245 Kentucky Route 680 P. O. Box 610 McDowell, KY 41647

*Randy Conley UMG Project Manager Southern Water & Sewer District 245 Kentucky Route 680 P. O. Box 610 McDowell, KY 41647

*Steven P. Bailey Attorney Bailey Law Office, P.S.C. 181 East Court Street Prestonsburg, KENTUCKY 41653